
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 27.02.13 

 

 

CABINET 

07 March 2013 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 

 

Chairman: Cllr. Fleming 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Hogarth, Mrs. Hunter and Ramsay 

 

 

 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12)  

 Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th 

March 2013. 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)   

 
 

 
4. Matters referred from Council    

 None 

 

  

5. Matters referred from the Performance and 

Governance Committee and/or Select Committees 

(Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the 

Constitution)  

 

 

 
 

 

6. Contract to Operate Sevenoaks and Swanley 

Markets - Results of Tender  

(Pages 13 - 18) 

 
Jim Latheron 

Tel: 01732 

227209 
7. Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 

2013/14  

(Pages 19 - 42) 

 
Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 

227335 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

 

 

 



 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the 

appropriate Director or Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another 

format please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

29 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Hogarth, Mrs. Hunter and 

Ramsay 

 

 Cllrs. Davison and Mrs. Morris were also present. 

 

 

73. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2013 be agreed. 

 

74. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no further declarations of interest. 

 

75. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
A Member questioned whether Co-opted Members on Committees would have voting 

rights.  In response, the Democratic Services Manager reported that in general, Co-opted 

Members on committees would not have voting rights, unless the terms of reference for 

individual Committees specifically made provision for the co-opted member to have 

voting rights.   

 

76. Matters referred from Council  

 
There were no matters referred from Council. 

 

77. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select 

Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
 

(a) Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14 

 

This was considered under Minute 83. 

 

(b) Sevenoaks District Tenancy Strategy and Sevenoaks District Housing 

Register Allocations Policy 

 

This was considered under Minute 79. 

 

(c) Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule 

 

This was considered under Minute 82. 

 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Cabinet - 7 February 2013 

30 

 

78. Annual Review of Parking Charges for 2013/14 - Results of Public Consultation  

 
The Portfolio Holder for The Cleaner and Greener Environment introduced a report 

summarising the outcomes of the public consultation for the proposed increases to car 

park and on-street parking charges for 2013-14. The Portfolio Holder reported that 

responses to the consultation had been received from Sevenoaks Town Council who had 

expressed some concerns regarding the price rises, from Westerham Town Council 

regarding the 10p increase and from a season ticket holder in the Sennocke car park.  

Responses had also been received from the Police who had made no specific comments 

on the proposals.  In response to the issues raised by Sevenoaks T
[...]
embers noted that two in-depth equality impact assessments had been undertaken 

and were available on the Council’s website.  The impact assessments had highlighted 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Cabinet - 7 February 2013 

31 

 

that the Tenancy Strategy took the needs of people with disabilities, carers and older 

people into account. 

 

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Head of Housing and Communications 

reported that consultation responses had supported proposals to introduce a 

requirement for a link to the District. 

 

The Head of Housing and Communications also reported that a review of the Housing 

Register would be undertaken with a view to reduce it from 2000 to 1000.  Officers 

would communicate with people who were removed from the register as a result of the 

review to outline the alternative options that were available to them.  The Chairman also 

noted that if people’s circumstances changes they could be placed back onto the 

Housing Register. 

 

In response to a question from a Member, the Head of Housing and Communications 

reported that Sevenoaks was part of the County-wide housing register scheme “Kent 

Home Choice”.  This provided a joined-up approach across the County and ensured that 

administration of the scheme was the same in all Kent Authorities.  In response to a 

further question, the Housing Manager outlined how Officers worked with landlords in the 

private rented sector to ensure that accommodation was of a reasonable standard.  The 

Housing Manager also reported that a consultation had been undertaken with landlords 

in the private rented sector to identify their key needs in order to retain the valuable 

accommodation that they provided. 

 

In considering under-occupation, the Chairman noted that in future, one of the main 

drivers for managing under-occupation would be the benefits cap as tenants would not 

be able to afford the additional rooms. 

 

The Chairman noted that in developing the
[...]
ich had previously been 

promoted for some housing. The Pro Vision letter complained about lack of public 

consultation for this change and considered if the Council were to include the Land as 

currently proposed the decision may be susceptible to Judicial Review. 

 

Members noted that the Equalities Impact Assessment concluded that the ADMP and the 

SPD would not have a differential impact which would adversely affect any groups in the 

community. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 4



Cabinet - 7 February 2013 

33 

 

 

The Group Manager – Planning outlined a number of site specific issues that had 

emerged during the consultation process.  Officers had been working with stakeholders 

to address and resolve the issues.  In relation to the Pro Vision letter and in general 

Members were reminded that there would be two further opportunities to make 

representations on the ADMP, through the consultation to be arranged following the 

publication of the draft plan and through the examination in public. 

 

Councillor Roddy Hogarth, speaking on behalf of Sevenoaks Town Council, reported that 

in respect of Greatness Cemetery, it was the opinion of the Town Council that the land 

had historically been included in the Green Belt in error.  As a result of this, the Town 

Council was asking that a correction be made and that the land be removed from the 

green belt to enable it to be developed, if necessary, for housing in the future.  In the 

response, the Chairman reported that he had some local knowledge of the area and 

noted that there appeared to be some errors in the map provided.  The Chairman 

suggested that the best course of action would be for the Town Council to make further 

representations to the Independent Inspector and through the examination in public. 

 

The Chairman thanked Officers for their extensive work on the ADMP.  

 

Resolved: That 

 

(a) The Pre-Submission version of the Allocations and Development Management 
Plan be approved
[...]
n paragraph 17 of the report. 

 

The Chairman noted that the imbalance between the Disabled Facilities Grant received 

by the Council and the overall costs of service provision to the Council.  The Chairman 

highlighted that a key issue was that the Council had very little control over how the grant 

was allocated and the costs incurred as decisions were taken by Officers at another 

Local Authority. 

 

Resolved: That  

 

(a) The Capital Programme 2013/16 and funding method set out in Appendix B 
be approved; and  

 

(b) The proposed Asset Maintenance budget of £427,000 be agreed for 
2013/14.  

 

85. Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2013/14  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced a report setting out the 

proposed budget and required level of Council Tax for 2013/14.  The report detailed 

changes to the draft budget since the previous Cabinet meeting on 10th January 2013.   

 

The Council had continued with the 10-year budget strategy that had been used over the 

previous two years.  This included a four year savings plan which had resulted in very few 

new changes being made in this budget cycle.  The proposed net expenditure for 

2013/14 was £13.8m with the District’s Council Tax increasing by 1.98% to £185.49 for 

a Band D property. 

 

The Group Manager – Financial Services reported that since the budget process had 

started in September, Cabinet and other Committees had received various reports 

resulting in the budget proposed in this report.  Cabinet’s recommendations would go on 

to Full Council on 19 February 2013. 

 

The final settlement figures had been received from Government, and were the same as 

those included in the budget.  The Council had also been informed of some new one-off 

grant funding, however one of these funding streams had since been removed so 

Officers did not yet have complete assurance as to any additional amounts that the 

Council was likely to receive. 

 

The Group Manager – Financial Services also highlighted that following a Member 

suggestion, Cabinet may wish to amend the first part of recommendation (b) to: “The 10-

Agenda Item 1

Page 9



Cabinet - 7 February 2013 

38 

 

year budget 2012/13 to 2022/23 which is the guiding framework for the detailed 

approval of future years’ budgets set out in Appendix A...”  This amendment was agreed. 

 

The Chairman highlighted that raising the tax levied on residents, especially in the 

current financial climate was never easy, however the rises had to be balanced against 

the savings that were being made across all services.  The Chairman also highlighted the 

reduction in the central government funding received by the Council.  Local Authorities 

were facing a fundamental shift in the way that they were financed and needed to adapt 

to the changes that were taking place. 

 

Resolved: That Council be recommended to: 

 

(a) Approve the summary of Council Expenditure and Council Tax set out in 
appendix C of the report; 

 

(b) Approve The 10-year budget 2012/13 to 2022/23 which is the guiding 
framework for the detailed approval of future years’ budgets set out in 

Appendix A to the report, including the growth and savings proposals set out in 

Appendix B to the report, and where possible any variations during and 

between years be met from the Budget Stabilisation Reserve; and 

 

(c) Approve the changes to reserves set out in Appendix F of the report. 
 

86. Discretionary Rate Relief  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced a report setting out 

proposals for awarding discretionary rate relief for 2013-14. The report provided 

Members with a list of applicants wishing to receive Discretionary Rate Relief. Previously 

any awards decided had been approved for two years, but in light of the introduction of 

Business Rates Retention the report only set out recommendations for one year.  A 

further review would be carried out prior to t
[...]
nning permission had been granted for developments but work had 

not yet commenced.   

 

Resolved: That the following resolutions be recommended to Council: 

 

(a) That from 1 April 2013, the council tax discount applied to second homes 

(prescribed Classes A & B) in accordance with Section 11A of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992, is set at 0%. 

(b) That from 1 April 2013, the council tax discount applied to unoccupied and 

substantially unfurnished dwellings (prescribed Class C) in accordance with 

Section 11A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, is set at 100% for a 

maximum period of three months and that following the expiry of the three 

month period; the discount is set at 0%. 

(c) That from 1 April 2013, the council tax discount applied to vacant dwellings 

requiring or undergoing major repairs, undergoing structural alteration or 

which have undergone such repairs/alterations (prescribed Class D) in 

accordance with Section 11A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, is 

set at 100% for a maximum period of twelve months.   

(d) That from 1 April 2013, in accordance with Section 11B of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992, no council tax discount shall be applied to 

dwellings that are unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for more than 

two years and that the council tax payable on such properties is increased 

from 100% to 150% (except for those properties which fall into prescribed 

Classes E & F). 

 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 11



Cabinet - 7 February 2013 

40 

 

Implementation of Decisions 

 

This notice was published on 11th February 2013. The decisions contained in Minutes 

78, 79, 81, 82 and 86 take effect on 18th February 2013 and the decision contained in 

Minutes 80, 83, 84, 85 and 87 take effect immediately. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.20 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 12



 

CONTRACT TO OPERATE SEVENOAKS AND SWANLEY MARKETS - RESULTS OF TENDER 

CABINET – 7 MARCH 2013 

Report of the: Corporate Resources Director 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: Yes 

 

This report supports the Key Aim of a Dynamic and Sustainable Economy 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Head of Legal & Democratic Services – Mrs Christine Nuttall 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  It be RESOLVED that:  

(a) The contract to operate the market at Swanley on Wednesdays be awarded to 

Ritagate Limited for a period of 5 years from 1st April 2013 and an initial rent of 

£260,000 p.a. 

(b) The contract to operate the markets at Sevenoaks on Wednesdays and Saturdays 

be awarded to Sevenoaks Town Council for a period of 5 years from 1st April 2013 

at an initial rent of £32,000 

Reason for recommendation: to ensure that the markets operated on behalf of 

Sevenoaks District Council contribute to the economic wellbeing of the area and satisfies 

the District Council’s aims and objectives. 

Introduction 

1 The District Council has, in the past, appointed market management companies 

to operate the general markets located at Swanley Centre (Wednesdays) 

approximately 60 stalls, Sevenoaks High Street (Saturdays) approximately 10 

stalls and Buckhurst 1 car park, Sevenoaks (Wednesdays) approximately 20 

stalls. The Saturday market is the historic charter market which has been 

operated in its present form since the 1920’s although the charter goes back 

many hundreds of years. 

2 The contracts to operate the markets are usually re-tendered every 5 years, the 

current contract having commenced in April 2011 but due to uncertainty relating 

to the financial status of the current operator, the company having entered 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



voluntary liquidation in July 2012 the contracts for all three markets have been re-

tendered to commence 1st April 2013 

3 Currently Swanley, Sevenoaks (Saturday) and Sevenoaks (Wednesday) markets 

are operated by Wendyfair Markets Ltd by way of a subsidiary company not 

affected by the voluntary liquidation. 

4 The tender procedure was split into two parts as Swanley Market contract would 

require any re-tendering to follow the EU tendering procedures whereas the two 

Sevenoaks markets income is below the EU threshold. 18 sets of tender 

documents were sent to interested parties 

5 The results of the valid tenders received by the deadline are shown in the table 

below. 

No. APPLICANT SEVENOAKS 

SATURDAY 

(Current 

£15,630) 

SEVENOAKS 

WEDNESDAY 

(Current 

£31,256) 

SEVENOAKS 

COMBINED 

(Current 

£46,886) 

SWANLEY 

(Current £265,682) 

1 Sevenoaks 

Town 

Council 

£13,000 £19,000 £32,000 Did not bid 

2 Hughmark 

Continental 

£2,600 £7,800 £10,400 £240,864 

3 Charfleet 

Markets 

Did not bid Did not bid Did not bid £175,000 

4 Ritagate 

Ltd 

£12,015 £12,015 £24,030 £260,000 

5 Apps Court 

Farm 

£7,200 £10,000 £17,200 £212,000 

6 Wendy Fair 

(Wembley) 

Ltd 

£17,138 £14,241 £31,379 £276,192 

7 Saunders 

Markets 

£10,000 £24,000 £34,000 £225,000 

8 Gerauld 

Markets 

Did not bid Did not bid  £255,000 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 14



6 The above financial bids were then evaluated in accordance with a number of 

predetermined criteria relating to the bidders financial submission, credit rating, 

financial standing, risk, compliance with legislative and employment issues, 

equalities, experience and environmental awareness. 

7 Other than the financial implications of the various bids and the evaluation criteria 

as described above there are advantages to two markets in one town being 

operated by the same organisation and it is recommended that the bids for the 

two Sevenoaks markets be combined and that combined bid be evaluated to 

provide the most advantageous position to benefit the town. 

8 The scores of the  bidders following the evaluation exercise are as follows: 

Swanley Market 

Applicant Adjusted score out of 

100 

Position 

Hughmark Continental 79 4 

Charfleet Markets 71 7 

Ritagate Ltd 91 1 

A
[...]
ement 

The tendering process was undertaken in accordance with the Council’s procedures and 

the EU governing rules to achieve both the best financial and operational terms. 

Equality Impacts  

Agenda Item 6

Page 16



All market operators were required to provide copies of their equalities and equal 

opportunities policies as part of the pre-tender questionnaire process. 

Does the activity have the potential to cause adverse impact or discriminate against 

different groups in the community? No, this provides a retail opportunity for all sectors of 

the community. 

Does the activity make a positive contribution to promoting equality? No 

Sustainability Checklist 

All market operators were required to provide copies of their environmental policies as 

part of the pre-tender questionnaire process. 

Conclusions 

By undertaking a full tendering process the best value for money opportunities are 

identified and acted upon. 

Risk Assessment Statement 

Risk - By not undertaking the tendering process the District Council would be 

contravening its own procedures and may not maximise the income potential of the 

markets.                                                                                                             

Mitigation – to adhere to the procedural rules. 

Risk – All tenders are won by the same company, which could lead to a loss of the 

markets for a period should the operator cease to trade.         

Mitigation – the highest bidder for Swanley market has a high credit rating Swanley and 

the highest bidder for the Sevenoaks Markets is a public body. 

Risk – By not accepting the most advantageous tender evaluated in accordance with the 

criteris and that conforms to the tender requirements the District Council would be open 

to a challenge under the EU regulations and would be failing in its fiduciary duty to its 

ratepayers.  

Mitigation – Ensuring that the most advantageous bidder satisfies the provisions of the 

pre-tender questionnaire. 

Background Papers: Market contracts retendering file 2012  

Contact Officer(s): Jim Latheron Extn 7209 

Dr. Pav Ramewal - Chief Executive Designate 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME DRAFT ALLOCATIONS 2013/14 

CABINET – 7 MARCH 2013 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Community & Planning 

Services and  

Chief Executive Designate 

Status: For decision 

Executive Summary:  

This report sets out information about the Community Grant Scheme and summarises 

applications received by the Council from voluntary organisations for funding during 

2013/14. 

Details of the appraisal process are provided.  This included a lengthy and detailed 

consultation with the Community Wellbeing Portfolio Holder and the Housing & Balanced 

Communities Portfolio Holder, who have been trained in appraisal techniques.  

Recommended grants are set out in Appendix C. 

Copies of the applications received are available in the Members’ Room. 

Officers would be pleased to answer detailed questions about individual applications in 

advance of the meeting. 

This report supports the Key Aims of Effective Management of Council Resources and 
the Community Plan vision for Safe & Caring Communities, a Green & Healthy 

Environment and a Dynamic & Sustainable Economy. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Pat Bosley 

Head of Service Lesley Bowles, Head of Community Development 

Recommendation to CABINET:  That the Grants, as set out in Appendix C of this report 

be approved subject to the conditions set out in paragraph 15. 

Reason for recommendation:  Applications received have been appraised according to 

the Council’s Guidelines and those recommended for funding support the aims of the 

scheme and represent value for money. 

Background 

1 The Council’s Community Grant Scheme supports voluntary organisations that, 

through their work, contribute to the priorities set out in the Sustainable 

Community Action Plan 2010-13. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



 

 

 

Introduction 

2 The grant guidelines were reviewed during 2010/11 and revised guidelines were 

agreed by Cabinet on 30 September 2010. 

 

3 The grant scheme was publicised widely across the District within the voluntary 

sector, through town and parish councils, libraries and in the press in September 

2012.  The closing date was 16th November 2012.  The total budget available for 

distribution in 2013/14 is £153,331, including £98,540 for the Citizens’ Advice 

Bureaux in the District. Funding for the Citizens’ Advice Bureaux is subject to an 

existing three year Service Level Agreement (SLA), which ends in March 2015. 

 

4 The 2013/14 budget available for voluntary sector organisations is as follows:- 

 

Funding for the CABx SLA 

(excluding housing advice) 

 

 

£ 98,540 

Amount available for grants 

 

£ 54, 791 

Total Budget 

 

£ 153,331 

 

 

5 A total of 36 grant applications have been received, representing total grant 

requests of £115,197.  

  

6 A copy of the Council’s Corporate Code of Practice for making grants is attached at 

Appendix A. 

 

7 A copy of the scheme guidelines is attached at Appendix B. 

 

8 A full schedule of applications is attached at Appendix C. The Community 

Wellbeing Portfolio Holder has copies of all of the applications and a full set is 

available in the Member’s Room.  Officers would be pleased to deal with any 

detailed queries in advance of the meeting.   

Appraisal Process 

9 Members will appreciate that the recommended grants in Appendix C have been 

put forward following an appraisal by Officers trained by the University of the West 

of England in grant appraisal and a detailed consultation with the Community 

Wellbeing Portfolio Holder and the Housing & Balanced Communities Portfolio 

Holder.  Recommendations have been made in accordance with the Scheme 

Guidelines and the Council’s Corporate Code
[...]
s and sports groups across the District.   

Recommended Level of Grant 

12 A summary of the total value of recommendations in this report and the total 

budget is set out below.  

   

Total 2013/14 grant budget available to voluntary sector and 

youth groups, arts and sports councils and play schemes 

(subject to approval of budget) 

£153,331 

 

Grants to CABx for 2013/14 under the terms of the agreed SLA  £98,540 

Recommended grants to all other voluntary and youth groups £54,790 

 

Total recommendations  £153,330 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



 

 

13 A full list of grants recommended to voluntary and youth groups is attached at 

Appendix C.  

 

14 Unsuccessful applicants will be informed of the reason for this decision, and 

encouraged to contact Voluntary Action Within Kent or North West Kent Council for 

Voluntary Service for advice and support in seeking funding elsewhere if 

appropriate. 

Recommended Conditions 

15 It is recommended that grants be made to voluntary organisations subject to the 

following conditions:  

(i) that performance indicators as set out in the application forms are adhered 

to and monitored;   

(ii) that appropriate recognition of this Council’s funding contribution is made in 

all their publicity; and 

(iii) where services are provided over a wider area than the District boundaries, 

organisations will be required to hold grant aid from this Council in a 

restricted fund for the benefit of Sevenoaks District residents.  

Key Implications 

Financial  

16 The level of funding recommended is in accordance with the 2013/14 budget of 

£153,331. 

Non financial Resources 

17 The work connected with the Community Grant Scheme administration and 

monitoring is being undertaken through existing resources. 

Community Impact and Outcomes 

18 The Community Grant Scheme assists a wide variety of voluntary organisations 

across the District to provide services for residents in greatest need.  Often the 

suppo
[...]
 from 

disadvantaged families an opportunity 

to take part in a week of offshore 

sailing with Rona Sailing Trust.

No 

application

No 

application
£2,400 £0 2, 3

454
South of England Foundation 

(District-wide)

Work with young people and adults 

(14-65 yo) with mental health issues 

by delivering a project to help them 

with recovery process. Sports and arts 

based activities which will be delivered 

in Sevenoaks.

No 

application

No 

application
£5,000 £0 3

TOTAL £115,197 £54,590

Refusal Reasons

8   This application cannot be supported as priority has been given to applications supporting a wide area of the District

7   Application is ineligible under the Community Grant Guidelines

6   This application is for work taking place in a different financial year

1   The organisation's reserves are considered to be too high to enable a grant to be recommended

5   This is an advice service that does not have CLS accreditation

4   This service is primarily the responsibility of another agency

2   The application has not demonstrated that the project for which funding is sought sufficiently meets the priorities of the grant 

scheme

3   The available level of funding is not sufficient for the Council to be able to support this priority

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 41



P
age 42

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Contract to Operate Sevenoaks and Swanley Markets - Results of Tender
	7 Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 2013/14
	Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 2013-14 Appendix A
	Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 2013-14 Appendix B
	Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 2013-14 Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 

41 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Hogarth, Mrs. Hunter and 

Ramsay 

 

 Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Eyre, Fittock, Piper and Mrs. Sargeant were also 

present. 

 

 

88. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2013 be agreed. 

 

89. Declarations of interest  

 
In respect of Minute 94 the following declarations were made: 

 

Councillor Mrs Davison declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as Chairman of the 

Edenbridge Voluntary Transport Service.  Councillor Mrs Davison left the room for the 

duration of this item. 

 

Councillors Mrs Bosley, Mrs Clark, Mrs Hunter and Ramsay declared non pecuniary 

interests. 

 

Councillor Hogarth declared a non pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 93 as a 

Member of Sevenoaks Town Council. 

90. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
No questions were received. 

 

91. Matters referred from Council  

 
No matters were referred from Council. 

 

92. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select 

Committees 

(Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
There were no references from the Performance and Governance Committee or from 

Select Committees. 

 

93. Contract to Operate Sevenoaks and Swanley Markets - Results of Tender  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced a report outlining the 

results of the tendering process for the Sevenoaks and Swanley Markets.  The contracts 

to operate the markets were usually re-tendered every five years.  The current contract 



Cabinet - 7 March 2013 

42 

 

commenced in April 2011 but due to uncertainty relating to the financial status of the 

current operator, the company having entered voluntary liquidation in July 2012, the 

contracts for all three markets had been re-tendered to commence 1st April 2013. 

 

The tender procedure had been split into two parts as the Swanley Market contract 

required re-tendering to follow the EU tendering procedures whereas the two Sevenoaks 

markets income was below the EU threshold. 

 

Eighteen sets of tender documents were sent out and the results of the tenders were 

detailed in the report.   

 

Members noted that all market operators were required to provide copies of their 

equalities and equal opportunities policies as part of the pre-tender questionnaire 

process. 

 

The Professional Services Manager reported that the scoring matrix for the Swanley 

market had been reviewed since the publication of the report and as a result of this the 

adjusted score of 100 for Gerauld Markets was 91, not 80 as stated in the report.  This 

amendment had come about as a result of a review of credit scoring.  This amendment 

had not altered the outcome of the scoring process or the recommendation to Cabinet. 

 

A visiting Member representing the Swanley White Oak Ward addressed the Cabinet and 

reported that she fully supported the recommendations to award the Swanley Market 

contract to Ritagate.  The Local Member expressed a hope that the new operator would 

be able to breathe new life into Swanley market. 

 

The Town Clerk from Sevenoaks Town Council, the recommended operator for the 

Sevenoaks markets, addressed the Cabinet.  The Town Clerk outlined what the Town 

Council would do to work with the market traders and promote both the Wednesday and 

the Saturday markets.   

 

The Chairman noted that had other operators attended the meeting they would also have 

been given the opportunity to address the Cabinet. 

 

As this was the last meeting of the Cabinet that the Professional Services Manager would 

attended before his retirement, the Leader and Cabinet thanked Mr Latheron for all the 

work he had done on behalf of the Council for the past 38 years.  The Members present 

at the meeting wished Mr Latheron a happy retirement.  

 

Resolved: That  

 

(a) The contract to operate the market at Swanley on Wednesdays be awarded to 

Ritagate Limited for a period of 5 years from 1st April 2013 and an initial rent 

of £260,000 p.a. 

 

(b) The contract to operate the markets at Sevenoaks on Wednesdays and 

Saturdays be awarded to Sevenoaks Town Council for a period of 5 years from 

1st April 2013 at an initial rent of £32,000. 

 

 

 



Cabinet - 7 March 2013 

43 

 

94. Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 2013/14  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Wellbeing introduced a report setting out information 

about the Community Grant Scheme and summarising applications received by the 

Council from voluntary organisations for funding during 2013/14.  The Council’s 

Community Grant Scheme supported voluntary organisations that, through their work, 

contributed to the priorities set out in the Sustainable Community Action Plan 2010-13.    

Details of the appraisal process were outlined in the report. 

 

Members noted that a full Equality Impact Assessment had been undertaken and was 

summarised in the report. 

 

The Head of Community Development reported that the grant scheme had been 

publicised widely across the District within the voluntary sector, through town and parish 

councils, libraries and in the press in September 2012.  The closing date was 16th 

November 2012.  The total budget available for distribution in 2013/14 was £153,331, 

including £98,540 for the Citizens’ Advice Bureaux in the District, leaving £54,790 to be 

distributed between applicants. Funding for the Citizens’ Advice Bureaux was subject to 

an existing three year Service Level Agreement (SLA), which ended in March 2015. 

 

The Chairman noted that the reported demonstrated that the District Council supported a 

number of different organisations across the District.  Grants to some outside 

organisations were given in order to support services that the District Council may 

otherwise have to provide, for example the Citizens Advice Bureaux and West Kent 

Mediation.  The Chairman requested that in June 2013 a further report be bought to the 

Cabinet highlighting the work that voluntary organisations provide on behalf of the 

Council. 

 

Resolved: That the Grants, set out in Appendix C of the report, be approved 

subject to the following conditions: 

 

(i) that performance indicators as set out in the application forms are adhered to 

and monitored;  

  

(ii) that appropriate recognition of this Council’s funding contribution is made in 

all their publicity; and 

 

(iii) where services are provided over a wider area than the District boundaries, 

organisations will be required to hold grant aid from this Council in a 

restricted fund for the benefit of Sevenoaks District residents.  

 

(Councillor Mrs Davison was not present for consideration of this item) 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.30 PM 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


